12-30-2	2002			
Porm P10-1595 (Rev 6/93) OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		SHEET	U.S. Department o Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \forall \nabla \nabla = 102324$	147	V	▼	
	ks: Please record th	e attached original docum	ents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Oven Ready Foods, LLC 12 - 20 - 02		nd address of receiving		
Oven Ready Foods, LLC 12-00-00-	Name:	Blue Sky Foods, LLC		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Interna	l Address:	2.0	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street A	Address: 750 Navajo Ro	oad West	
Assignment 🗌 Merger	Merger City: 2		ZIP: Medina, Minnesota 55340	
Security Agreement Change of Name		GRy. 211. Medina, Winnesota 55540		
Other:	Addition	al name(s) & address(es) attact	ned? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No	
Execution December 18, 2002				
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): 				
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution da	te of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No. (s)	B. Pat	ent No. (s) 6,450,341		
Additional numbers atta	iched? 🗌 Yes	🖄 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total n	umber of applications an	nd patents involved: 1	
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fe	e (37 CFR 3.41)\$4	0.00	
Name: Michael A. Essien	🖾 En	closed		
Internal Address: Larkin, Hoffman, Daly & Lindgren, Ltd.	🗆 Au	thorized to be charged t	to deposit account	
Street Address: 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza	8. Deposi	t account number:		
7900 Xerxes Avenue South	12-044	19		
City: Bloomington State: Minnesota ZIP: 55431		_		
	(Attach du	plicate copy of this page	e if paying by deposit account)	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat original document. 	tion is true and co	prrect and any attached o	copy is a true copy of the	
Michael A. Essien	see	-	December 20, 2002	
Name of Person SigningSign	hature		Date	
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachm	ents, and document:	2	
Mail documents to be recorded wi Commissioner of Patents &	rademarks, B		:	
817554 1	on, D.C. 20231			
2002 LINUELLER 00000045 6450341				
8021 40.00 04		ſ	PATENT	
			599 FRAME: 0358	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Oven Ready Foods, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 22000 Industrial Boulevard, Suite 600, Rogers, MN 55374 (the Assignor), is the owner of certain new and useful invention as disclosed in Letters Patent No. US 6,450,341 B1 entitled "Shipping and Baking Package for Food Items," filed February 9, 2001 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (Patent Office) and issued on September 17, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Blue Sky Foods, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 750 Navajo Road West, Medina, MN 55340 (the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any and all United States and foreign Letters Patent that may be issued thereon, and any improvements thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee, and its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to all United States and foreign Letters Patents that may be issued for said invention, and in and to all patent applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations and reissues of said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries, as fully and completely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same and obtain all other possible remedies for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives. The said entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in Assignee. Assignor further agrees upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to Assignor, to execute or assent to foreign applications, and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the said entire right, title and interest hereby transferred to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as the Assignee may direct.

Assignor covenants that it has not executed any instrument or taken any action contrary to this Assignment, nor will Assignor do so in the future. Assignor further covenants that Assignor, or its executors, administrators, representatives or assigns will execute all papers, assignments or other documents as requested by Assignee, will provide testimony by affidavit or otherwise on behalf of Assignee, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, foreign patent office, state or federal court, or other decision-making body, and in general will cooperate fully with Assignee, or its successors and assigns in the endeavor to secure, perfect, maintain or enforce any rights under said inventions, applications, or patents of the United States or any foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions.

The Commissioner of Patents, and the officials with comparable authority over patents in foreign countries, are hereby authorized and directed to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all patents which may be granted as a result of said applications or any such continuations or counterparts thereof, or otherwise granted on said inventions.

Signed:	elfring	
	EADY FOODS, LLC	
Title:	Pres	

Date: 12-118/02